STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2015 No. 1742

INFRASTRUCTURE PLANNING

The Dogger Bank Creyke Beck Offshore Wind Farm (Correction) Order 2015

Made - - - - 2nd October 2015

Coming into force - - 5th October 2015

The Dogger Bank Creyke Beck Offshore Wind Farm Order 2015 (the "Order")(1), which granted development consent within the meaning of the Planning Act 2008 (the "Act")(2), contained correctable errors within the meaning of the Act.

In accordance with paragraph 1(5)(a) of Schedule 4 to the Act, the Secretary of State received, before the end of the relevant period referred to in paragraph 1(6)(a) of that Schedule, a written request from Forewind Limited to correct errors and omissions in the Order. In accordance with paragraph 1(7) of that Schedule, the Secretary of State informed the East Riding of Yorkshire Council that the request had been received.

The Secretary of State, in exercise of the powers in paragraph 1(4) and (8) of that Schedule, makes the following Order:

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Dogger Bank Creyke Beck Offshore Wind Farm (Correction) Order 2015 and comes into force on 5th October 2015.

Corrections

- **2.** The Dogger Bank Creyke Beck Offshore Wind Farm Order 2015 is corrected as set out in the table in the Schedule, where—
 - (a) column 1 sets out where the correction is to be made;
 - (b) column 2 sets out text to be omitted; and
 - (c) column 3 sets out text to be substituted in place of the omitted text.

⁽¹⁾ S.I. 2015/318

^{(2) 2008} c.29. Paragraph 1 of Schedule 4 was amended by paragraph 70 of Schedule 13, and Part 20 of Schedule 25, to the Localism Act 2011 (c.20) and by paragraph 4 of Schedule 8 to the Marine and Coastal Access Act 2009 (c.23). There are other amendments to the Act which are not relevant to this Order.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

Signed by authority of the Secretary of State for Energy and Climate Change

Giles Scott
Head of National Infrastructure Consents and
Coal Liabilities Unit
Department of Energy and Climate Change

2nd October 2015

SCHEDULE Article 2

(1) Where correction is to be made	(2) Text to be omitted	(3) Text to be substituted
Article 2(1), definition of "offshore works plans"	Omit: "the works plans"	Substitute: "the offshore works plans"
Article 23(2)	Omit: "on 11th March 2020"	Substitute: "after 11th March 2020"
Article 23(2)	Omit: "before that date"	Substitute: "on or before that date"

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order)

The Order corrects errors and omissions in the Dogger Bank Creyke Beck Offshore Wind Farm Order 2015, which granted development consent under the Planning Act 2008, following a request from Forewind Limited under paragraph 1(5)(a) of Schedule 4 to that Act.